

July 5th, 2023

Notice Of Meeting

You are requested to attend **Council Meeting** to be held on **Monday, 10th July 2023** at **2:00 pm** in **Council Chamber, Council Offices, Athy Road, Carlow.**

Eamonn Brophy

Senior Executive Officer / Meetings Administrator

Agenda

1.0 Confirmation of Minutes/Dearbhú Miontuairiscí

- 1.1 Approval of Minutes of Monthly Meeting of Carlow County Council held on Monday 12th June 2023 at 2.00 p.m.
- 1.2 Approval of Minutes of Annual Meeting of Carlow County Council held on Monday 12th June 2023 at 2.30 p.m.
- 2.0 Business prescribed by Statute, Standing Orders or Resolutions of Council/Gnó forordaithe do réir reachtaíochta, orduithe seasta, nó rúin an Chomhairle
 - 2.1 Part VIII of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended), Part XI of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and Section 138 of the Local Government Act, 2001 (as amended) Proposed Refurbishment of Offices at Court Place, Carlow.
 - 2.2 Part VIII of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended), Part XI of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and Section 138 of the Local Government Act, 2001 (as amended) Upgrade & Extension to Carpark at Council Offices, Athy Road, Carlow.
 - 2.3 Part VIII of the Planning & Development Regulations, 2001 (as amended), Part XI of the Planning and Development Act, 2000 (as amended) and Section 138 of the Local Government Act, 2001 (as amended) Proposed development of 2 No. Social Housing Units at Upper Main Street Borris, Co. Carlow.
 - 2.4 Section 11 of Roads Act 1993, Section 180 of Planning & Development Act 2000 as amended, Section 59 of Planning & Development Act 2010 Commencement of the public consultation process for taking-in-charge of roads at:
 - (i) Bramble Court, Tullow, Co. Carlow
 - (ii) Abbey Close, Templeowen, Tullow, Co. Carlow.
 - 2.5 Section 11 of Roads Act 1993, Section 180 of Planning & Development Act 2000 as amended, Section 59 of Planning & Development Act 2010 Commencement of the public consultation process for taking-in-charge of roads at Kylemore Hill, Rathoe, Co. Carlow.
 - 2.6 Section 11 of Roads Act 1993, Section 180 of Planning & Development Act 2000 as amended, Section 59 of Planning & Development Act 2010 Taking-in-charge of roads at
 - 1. River Court, Beech Road, Carlow (Phase 1)

- 2. Tanner Hall, Athy Road, Carlow.
- 3. St. Mullins Close, Tinnahinch, Co. Carlow.
- 2.7 Proposed Civic Reception for Carlow County Hurling Team McDonagh Cup 2023 Winners
- 2.8 Proposed Civic Reception for Carlow & District Juveniles League Gaynor Cup 2023 Winners

3.0 Consideration of Reports and Recommendations/Breithniú ar Thuarascálacha agus ar Mholtaí

- 3.1 Anti Dumping Initiative 2023 Presentation from Environment Section
- 3.2 Developer Provided Water Services Infrastructure Funding Approval
- 3.3 SI 101 of 2023 Planning & Development (Section179A) Regulations 2023, SI 107 of 2023 Planning & Development & Foreshore(Amendment) Act (commencement) (No 2) Order 2023 Proposed Redevelopment of 2 Units at Centaur Street, Carlow

4.0 Chief Executives Report/Tuarascáil an Phríomhfheidhmeannaigh

5.0 Correspondence/Comhfhreagras

6.0 Notices of Motion/Fógraí Rúin

6.1 Standing in the name of Cllr. Arthur McDonald

"I Cllr Arthur McDonald call on Carlow County Council to appoint consultants to investigate the water and sewerage issues in Bagenalstown. Storm water and sewerage are joined in parts of the town and housing estates."

6.2 Standing in the name of Cllr. John Cahill

"That the Council reaffirms its commitment to uphold and protect the rights of the LGBTQ+ community and enshrines its commitment to continuing to stand in solidarity and campaign alongside the LGBTQ+ community for improved access to healthcare, education, and resources, especially as we approach the end of Pride month."

6.3 Standing in the name of Cllr. John Cahill

"That Carlow County Council agrees subject to resources, to develop and launch a strategy with community partners including the An Garda Siochana, Love Carlow Business, Students Unions in SETU and Carlow College St. Patricks', and the Taxi Federation regarding a joint initiative to keep women and men safe when socialising in Carlow.

The "Ask For Angela" initiative focuses on supporting people who feel unsafe, intimidated, or threatened in a social setting, and allows people to discreetly signal if they need help. The scheme has been rolled out in Waterford City Council in 2017, Cork City Council in 2018, and Donegal and Drogheda City Councils in 2022. The scheme has the full support of the Gardaí regarding the national roll-out of this campaign, and this is an opportunity for Carlow County Council to lead the way in ensuring community safety and committing to a zero-tolerance policy on sexual violence."

6.4 Standing in the names of Cllr. Willie Quinn and Cllr. Tommy Kinsella

"We call on Carlow County Council to consult with Waterways Ireland, Coillte and the Gardaí with a view to the preparation, adoption and implementation of bye laws to regulate and control camping along the Barrow track at Clashganny and the adjacent areas (to be outlined in the bye laws)"

7.0 Any other business with the consent of the Cathaoirleach/Aon gnó eile le haontú an Chathaoirligh